
PLANNING AND BUILDING 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE

MONDAY 7 NOVEMBER 2016

A MEETING of the PLANNING AND BUILDING STANDARDS COMMITTEE will be held in the 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL HEADQUARTERS, NEWTOWN ST BOSWELLS TD6 0SA on 

MONDAY, 7 NOVEMBER, 2016 at 10.00 AM

J. J. WILKINSON,
Clerk to the Council,

31 October 2016

BUSINESS

1. Apologies for Absence. 

2. Order of Business. 

3. Declarations of Interest. 

4. Minute. (Pages 1 - 4)

Minute of Meeting of 3 October 2016 to be approved and signed by the Chairman.    (Copy 
attached.) 

5. Draft Supplementary Guidance & Draft Simplified Planning Zone Scheme -  Central 
Borders Business Park, Tweedbank (Pages 5 - 74)

Consider report by Service Director Regulatory Services.  (Copy attached.) 
6. Applications. 

Consider the following application for planning permission:-
(a)  16/00141/S36 & 16/00145/S36 - Fallago Rig 2, Longformacus (Pages 75 - 130)

1. Erection of 12 additional turbines and associated infrastructure (ref: 
   16/00145/S36)
2. Variation of Condition 2 of the Fallago Rig Wind Farm to extend the operational     
   life of the wind farm by a further 5 years (16/00141/S36) at Fallago Rig Wind Farm,   
    Longformacus.  (Copy attached.)

(b)  16/00747/FUL - Peebles Nursing Home, Tweed Green, Peebles (Pages 131 - 
142)
Alterations and extension to Care Home, Peebles Nursing Home. Tweed Green, 
Peebles.  (Copy attached.)

(c)  16/00317/FUL - Hawthorn Bower, Tweed Avenue, Peebles (Pages 143 - 152)
Erection of boundary wall with timber fence over and gates at Hawthorn Bower, 

Public Document Pack



Tweed Avenue, Peebles.  (Copy attached.) 
(d)  16/00343/FUL - Priorsford, Tweed Green, Peebles (Pages 153 - 164)

Increase in height of front (west) boundary wall, formation of opening in north 
boundary wall and installation of gates at Priorsford, Tweed Green, Peebles.  (Copy 
attached.)

(e)  16/000792/FUL, 16/00793/FUL and 16/00796/MOD75 - 'Noanswood' and 
surrounding land at Orchard Farm by Hawick (Pages 165 - 172)
1. Removal of condition 1 (occupancy restriction) from planning consent 
02/00456/OUT. 
2. Removal of condition 1 (occupancy restriction) from planning consent 
02/01656/REM.  
3.  Discharge of planning obligation pertaining to planning permission 
02/00456/OUT.

(f)  Item No. 6 (f)- 16 00816 FUL# Land South West Of Carnethy, Medwyn Road, 
West Linton (Pages 173 - 180)
Alterations to landscaping, access, fencing and garage location (amendments to 
previous consents 09/01098/PPP, 11/00983/AMC and 15/00531/FUL) on Land 
South West of Carnethy, Medwyn Road, West Linton.  (Copy attached.) 

(g)  16/00614/FUL - Todshawhaugh Farm, Roberton (Pages 181 - 188)
Erection of agricultural building and formation of soil bund (retrospective).  (Copy 
attached.)

7. Appeals and Reviews. (Pages 189 - 194)

Consider report by Service Director Regulatory Services.  (Copy attached.) 
8. Any Other Items Previously Circulated. 

9. Any Other Items which the Chairman Decides are Urgent. 

NOTE
Members are reminded that, if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in any item 
of business coming before the meeting, that interest should be declared prior to 
commencement of discussion on that item. Such declaration will be recorded in the Minute 
of the meeting.

Members are reminded that any decisions taken by the Planning and Building Standards 
Committee are quasi judicial in nature. Legislation , case law and the Councillors Code of 
Conduct  require  that Members :
 Need to ensure a fair proper hearing 
 Must avoid any impression of bias in relation to the statutory decision making process
 Must take no account of irrelevant matters
 Must not prejudge an application, 
 Must not formulate a final view on an application until all available information is to 

hand and has been duly considered at the relevant meeting
 Must avoid any occasion for suspicion and any appearance of improper conduct
 Must not come with a pre prepared statement which already has a conclusion

Membership of Committee:- Councillors R. Smith (Chairman), J. Brown (Vice-Chairman), 
M. Ballantyne, D. Moffat, I. Gillespie, J. Campbell, J. A. Fullarton, S. Mountford and B White



Please direct any enquiries to Fiona Henderson 01835 826502
fhenderson@scotborders.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL
PLANNING AND BUILDING STANDARDS COMMITTEE

MINUTE of MEETING of the PLANNING 
AND BUILDING STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
held in the Council Headquarters, Newtown 
St. Boswells on 3 October 2016 2016 at 
10.00 a.m.

------------------

Present: - Councillors J. Brown (Chairman), M. Ballantyne, J. Campbell, J. Fullarton, I. 
Gillespie, D. Moffat, B. White.

Apologies:-         Councillors R. Smith, S. Mountford.
In Attendance:- Chief Planning Officer, Principal Roads Planning Officer, Solicitor (Graham 

Nelson), Democratic Services Team Leader, Democratic Services Officer (F 
Henderson). 

   

1.      MINUTE
There had been circulated copies of the Minute of the Meeting held on 5 September 2016.

   DECISION
APPROVED for signature by the Chairman.

2. APPLICATIONS
There had been circulated copies of reports by the Service Director Regulatory Services on 
applications for planning permission requiring consideration by the Committee.   

DECISION
   DEALT with the application as detailed in Appendix I to this Minute.

3. APPEALS AND REVIEWS
There had been circulated copies of a report by the Service Director Regulatory Services 
on Appeals to the Scottish Ministers and Local Reviews.  

DECISION
NOTED that:-

(a) there remained four appeals outstanding in respect of:-

(i) Land North of Upper Stewarton, (Kilrubie Wind Farm Development), 
Eddleston, Peebles

(ii) 62 Castle Street, Duns 

(iii) Land North West of Whitmuir Hall, Selkirk 

(iv) 22 Bridge Street, Kelso 

(b)    the Local Review Body had overturned the Appointed Officers decision to 
refuse the erection of dwellinghouse and garage, Garden Ground of 
Lindsfarne, The Loan, Gattonside – 16/00162/PPP

(c)    there remained five reviews outstanding in respect of the following:-

1Page 1

Agenda Item 4



(i) 5 East High Street, Lauder

(ii) Field No 0328, Kilburn, Cardrona – 16/00494/FUL

(iii) 62 Castle Street, Duns 

(iv) Land East of Langlee Mains Farmhouse, Galashiels 

(v) Field No 0328, Kilburn, Cardrona – 16/00495/FUL

(d)      there remained two Section 36 appeals outstanding in respect of:

 Land North of Nether Monynut Cottage (Aikengall (IIa)), Cockburnspath
 (Whitelaw Brae Wind farm), Land South East of Glenbreck House, 

Tweedsmuir.

The meeting concluded at 10.40 a.m. 

2Page 2



APPENDIX I

APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 

Reference Nature of Development       Location
         16/00141/S36 & 1. Erection of 12 additional turbines                              Fallago Rig 2

16/00145/S36     and associated infrastructure (ref:16/00145/S36)     Longformacus
2. Variation of Condition 2 of the Fallago Rig Wind
    Farm to extend the operational life of wind farm
    by a further 5 years (16/00141/S36)

Decision: Continued to the next available meeting of the Planning and Building Standards Committee to 
enable a site visit to be held.

Reference Nature of Development       Location
         16/00043/FUL & Change of use from function hall and internal     Orrock Hall

16/00058/LBC and external alterations to form 2 residential Flats      Orrock Place 
Hawick 

Decision: APPROVED planning application 16/00043/FUL, subject to the approval of the Scottish 
Ministers, a legal agreement addressing a contribution towards affordable housing and the 
following conditions:

1. The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out otherwise than in complete 
accordance with the plans and specifications approved by the Planning Authority.
Reason: To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the approved 
details.

2. Notwithstanding the details indicated on the approved drawings, samples of the proposed 
new and replacement
[...]
he approved drawings, samples of the proposed 
new and replacement windows or details of the material, method of opening, glazing 
pattern, reflective glass and thickness and colour of the frames and astragals of all new and 
replacement windows to the submitted to and approved in writing by the Planning Authority 
before the development commences.  The development then to be completed in 
accordance with the approved details.
Reason: To protect and enhance the character and appearance of the Listed Building and 
Conservation Area.

INFORMATIVE 
The Planning & Building Standards Committee in approving the application noted that the 
external walls of the building were showing signs of water staining. Members asked that the 
owners be reminded of their obligations to preserve  the fabric of this category C listed building to 
ensure that  its condition did not deteriorate. Members hoped that this approval would provide the 
catalyst for improvements to the external appearance of the building.

4Page 4



Planning & Building Standards Committee – 7 November 2016        1

DRAFT SUPPLEMENTARY GUIDANCE & DRAFT SIMPLIFIED 
PLANNING ZONE SCHEME
CENTRAL BORDERS BUSINESS PARK, TWEEDBANK

Report by Service Director Regulatory Services

PLANNING AND BUILDING STANDARDS COMMITTEE

7 November 2016

1 PURPOSE AND SUMMARY

1.1 This report seeks approval of Draft Supplementary Guidance (SG) 
and a Draft Simplified Planning Zone (SPZ) Scheme relating to the 
Central Borders Business Park at Tweedbank (Appendix A) to be 
used as a basis for public consultation.

1.2 The purpose of the Supplementary Guidance is to provide a framework vision 
for the future development of the sites which are allocated within the 
Scottish Borders Local Development Plan 2016.  The purpose of the 
Simplified Planning Zone is to enable development to take place without the 
need for planning consent, provided the development complies with 
development parameters and conditions.  It will create an employment led 
redevelopment, providing choice and quick delivery for businesses 
considering locating in this part of Scotland.

2 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 I recommend that the Planning and Building Standards Committee 
agrees to:
a) Recommend approval of both the Supplementary Guidance and 

Simplified Planning Zone Scheme to Full Council as draft 
documents to be used as a basis for public consultation. 

b) Agree to receive a report back following the consultation for 
both the Draft Supplementary Guidance and Draft Simplified 
Planning Zone Scheme.

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



Planning & Building Standards Committee – 7 November 2016        2

3 BACKGROUND

3.1 The Borders Railway ‘Maximising the Impact: A Blueprint for the Future’ 
states that the “Central Borders Business Park, located in Tweedbank, will 
be developed to respond to and capitalise on opportunities brought by the 
Borders Railway with the provision of new high quality office 
accommodation, suites and facilities.  The current industrial park will be 
redeveloped with the refurbishment and reconfiguration of existing buildings 
which will provide modern manufacturing, office and other facilities to meet 
the needs of current and new businesses” (Scottish Government et al, 
November 2014).

3.2 The Local Development Plan 2016 identifies two Business and Industrial 
Safeguarding sites at Tweedbank, namely Tweedside Business Park (north 
of Tweedbank Drive) (zEL59) and Tweedbank Industrial Estate (zEL39).  A 
mixed use site (MTWEE001) lies immediately to the north.  All three sites 
make up the Central Borders Business Park.  The arrival of the Borders 
Railway offers a significant opportunity to create a high quality business 
park which both capitalises on the railway terminal and provides a supply of 
high quality business and industrial land for the Central Borders.

3.3 Working drafts of the draft documents were discussed at meetings of the 
Development Plan Working Group on 24 November 2015 and 29 June 201
[...]
 other facili� es to meet the needs of current and new 

businesses” (Sco� sh Government et al, November 2014).

Part I of this document is Supplementary Guidance (SG) which sets out the main

opportuni� es and constraints of the business/industrial and mixed use land 

alloca� ons at Tweedbank.  It provides a framework vision for the future 

development of the sites which are allocated within the Local Development Plan

(LDP).

Alongside the SG is a Simplified Planning Zone (SPZ) Scheme, forming Part II, which 

enables development to take place without the need for planning consent,

provided the development complies with development parameters and condi� ons.  

It will create an employment led redevelopment, providing choice and quick

delivery for businesses considering loca� ng in this part of Scotland.

Both documents aim to encourage investment and an improved environment

within the Business Park at Tweedbank, capitalising on the arrival of the Borders

Railway.

P
age 12



3

DRAFT

PART I

DRAFT SUPPLEMENTARY GUIDANCE

CENTRAL BORDERS BUSINESS PARK, TWEEDBANK

P
age 13



4

DRAFT

CONTENTS

Page

Current Planning Policy & Guidance 5

Site Context and Descrip� on 6

Site Opportuni� es and Constraints

Opportuni� es 8

Constraints 9

Development Vision and Key Principles 10

Site Considera� ons

LDP Site Requirements 12

Landscape Considera� ons 12

 Energy Efficiency            12 

Village Connec� vity 13

Exis� ng U� li� es 14

Transport & Access 14

Other Considera� ons 14

Exis� ng Site Features & Considera� ons 16

Submission Requirements 18

Key Contacts (SBC) 19

Alterna� ve Format/Language 20

SUPPLEMENTARY GUIDANCE: CENTRAL BORDERS BUSINESS PARK, TWEEDBANK

P
age 14



5

DRAFT

SUPPLEMENTARY GUIDANCE: CENTRAL BORDERS BUSINESS PARK, TWEEDBANK

CURRENT PLANNING POLICY & GUIDANCE

 SCOTTISH PLANNING POLICY (SPP)

Sco� sh Planning Policy promotes business and industrial development that increases economic ac� vity while safeguarding 

and enhancin
[...]
0 years within the 
flood plain.  SEPA has objected to the application as a Flood Risk Assessment has 
not been submitted that demonstrates that the development is not increasing flood 
risk downstream caused by the loss of storage capacity.  The Council’s Flood 
Protection Officer has looked closely at the local situation and is satisfied that there 
are no properties that would potentially be affected by small reductions in the 
functional flood plain caused by the formation of the bund.

RECOMMENDATION BY CHIEF PLANNING OFFICER:

I recommend the application is approved subject to the approval of the Scottish 
Ministers and the following condition:

1. The bund to be sown with grass seeds and planted with willows, as 
appropriate, during the first planting and seeding seasons following the 
granting of planning permission, in accordance with a scheme that has first 
been submitted to and approved in writing by the Planning Authority.  The 
planting to be maintained thereafter and replaced as may be necessary for a 
period of two years from the date of completion of the planting and seeding.
Reason: To enhance the visual amenities of the area.

DRAWING NUMBERS

7439/01 Floor Plan and Elevations
7439/02 Site Plan
7439/03   Location Plan
7439/04 New Bund on Old Farm Track
7439/05 Specifications
7439/06 Specifications

Approved by
Name Designation Signature 
Ian Aikman Chief Planning Officer

The original version of this report has been signed by the Service Director 
(Regulatory Services) and the signed copy has been retained by the Council.

Author(s)
Name Designation
Julie Hayward Lead Planning Officer

7Page 187



Planning and Building Standards Committee 8Page 188



Planning & Building Standards Committee 7th November 2016 1

PLANNING APPEALS & REVIEWS

Briefing Note by Chief Planning Officer

PLANNING AND BUILDING STANDARDS COMMITTEE

7th November 2016

1 PURPOSE

1.1 The purpose of this briefing note is to give details of Appeals and Local 
Reviews which have been received and determined during the last 
month.

2 APPEALS RECEIVED

2.1 Planning Applications

Nil

2.2 Enforcements

Nil

3 APPEAL DECISIONS RECEIVED

3.1 Planning Applications

Nil

3.2 Enforcements

Nil

4 APPEALS OUTSTANDING

4.1 There remained 4 appeals previously reported on which decisions were still 
awaited when this report was prepared on 27th October 2016.  This relates 
to sites at:

 Land North of Upper Stewarton, 
(Kilrubie Wind Farm 
Development), Eddleston, Peebles

 Land North West of Whitmuir Hall, 
Selkirk

 62 Castle Street, Duns  22 Bridge Street, Kelso

Page 189

Agenda Item 7



Planning & Building Standards Committee 7th November 2016 2

5 REVIEW REQUESTS RECEIVED

5.1 Reference: 16/00953/FUL
Proposal: Removal of existing summer house and erection of 

garden room
Site: Beechwood, Lawyer's Brae, Galashiels
Appellant: Mr & Mrs Doyle

Reason for Refusal: The development would, by virtue of its prominent 
siting and large scale, be visually unsympathetic to the character of its 
surroundings, contrary to Policies PMD2 and HD3 of the Local Development 
Plan 2016, resulting in an adverse visual impact in this location.

6 REVIEWS DETERMINED

6.1 Reference: 15/01484/FUL
Proposal: Replacement windows
Site: 5 East High Street, Lauder
Appellant: Mrs M Dick

Reason for Refusal: The design of the replacement windows fails to 
comply with Policies G1 and BE4 of the Consolidated Scottish Borders Local 
Plan (2011), and with the advice contained within the Council's approved 
Supplementary Planning Guidance note on Replacement Windows and 
Doors (2015), in that: (i) the proposed use of stick-on glazing bars would 
result in an adverse impact upon the appearance and character of the 
building and would be detrimental to the wider character and appearance 
of this part of Lauder's Conservation Area; and (ii) with respect to the 
front and side elevations only, the proposed replacement window material 
(uPVC) and use of double glazing, would cumulatively result in an adverse 
impact upon the appearance and character of the building and would be 
detrimental to the wider character and appearance of this section of the 
Area of Prime Frontage/Core Area within Lauder's Conservation Area.

Method of Review: Review of Papers

Review Decision: Decision of Appointed Officer Overturned

6.2 Reference: 16/00126/FUL
Proposal: Replacement windows and door
Site: 62 Castle Street, Duns
Appellant: Alan John Redpath

Reason for Refusal: The application contravenes Policy BE1 and G1 of 
the Consolidated Local Plan 2011 and the terms of the Replacement 
Windows and Doors SPG in that the proposals lack sufficient information 
regarding the condition of the existing windows and door and the design of 
the proposed replacement windows including their frame material and the 
design of the replacement door would result in having an harmful effect 
upon the special historic and architectural character of the grade B listed 
building. Policy provisions contained within the emerging Local 
Development Plan would not alter this recommendation.

Method of Review: Review of Papers

Review Decision: Decision of Appointed Officer Overturned
Page 190



Planning & Building Standards Committee 7th November 2016 3

6.3 Reference: 16/00397/FUL
Proposal: Change of use of land to commercial storage and 

siting of 42 No storage containers (retrospective)
Site: Land East of Langlee Mains Farmhouse, Galashiels
Appellant: Wilson G Jamieson Ltd

Reason for Refusal: The proposal does not comply with Scottish Borders 
Council Local Development Plan Policies ED7, EP6 and PMD2 in that there 
is no overriding economic and/or operational need for the proposal to be 
sited in this particular countryside location; the proposal would more 
reasonably be accommodated within the Development Boundary; and the 
siting and operation of a commercial storage facility would be highly 
unsympathetic to the rural character and amenity of this site and the 
surrounding area, principally through the landscape and visual impacts 
that would result from such an industrial type and scale of operation being 
accommodated at this highly visible countryside location.

Method of Review: Review of Papers

Review Decision: Decision of Appointed Officer Overturned

6.4 Reference: 16/00494/FUL
Proposal: Erection of poultry building and erection of alter, 

sacred well and stance for statue
Site: Field No 0328, Kirkburn, Cardrona
Appellant: Cleek Poultry Ltd

Reasons for Refusal: 1. The application is contrary to Policies PMD2, EP5 
and ED7 of the Scottish Borders Local Development Plan 2016 and 
Supplementary Planning Policies relating to Special Landscape Area 2-
Tweed Valley in that the proposed building and structures will be 
prominent in height, elevation and visibility within the landscape and will 
have a significant detrimental impact on the character and quality of the 
designated landscape.  2. The application is contrary to Policies PMD2 and 
ED7 of the Scottish Borders Local Development Plan 2016 in that it has not 
been adequately demonstrated that there is an overriding justification for 
the proposed building and structures that would justify an exceptional 
permission for them in this rural location and, therefore, the development 
would appear as unwarranted development in the open countryside. The 
proposed building is not of a design or scale that appear suited either to 
the proposed use for which it is intended or the size of the holding on 
which it would be situated, which further undermines the case for 
justification in this location.  3. The application is contrary to Policy ED7 of 
the Scottish Borders Local Development Plan 2016 in that it has not been 
adequately demonstrated that any traffic generated by the proposal can 
access the site without detriment to road safety.  4. The application is 
contrary to Policy ED7 of the Scottish Borders Local Development Plan 
2016 in that it has not been adequately demonstrated that the uses 
proposed for the building would not have an adverse impact on the local 
environment and the amenity of nearby residents.

Method of Review: Review of Papers 

Review Decision: Decision of Appointed Officer Upheld

6.5 Reference: 16/00495/FUL
Proposal: Extension to form animal flotation unit

Page 191



Planning & Building Standards Committee 7th November 2016 4

Site: Field No 0328 Kirkburn, Cardrona
Appellant: Cleek Poultry Ltd

Reasons for Refusal: 1. The application is contrary to Policies PMD2, EP5 
and ED7 of the Scottish Borders Local Development Plan 2016 and 
Supplementary Planning Policies relating to Special Landscape Area 2-
Tweed Valley in that the proposed building will be prominent in height, 
elevation and visibility within the landscape and will have a significant 
detrimental impact on the character and quality of the designated 
landscape.  2. The application is contrary to Policies PMD2 and ED7 of the 
Scottish Borders Local Development Plan 2016 in that it has not been 
adequately demonstrated that there is an overriding justification for the 
proposed building that would justify an exceptional permission for it in this 
rural location and, therefore, the development would appear as 
unwarranted development in the open countryside. The proposed building 
is not of a design or scale that appears justified by the size of the holding 
on which it would be situated, which further undermines the case for 
justification in this location.  3. The application is contrary to Policy ED7 of 
the Scottish Borders Local Development Plan 2016 in that it has not been 
adequately demonstrated that any traffic generated by the proposal can 
access the site without detriment to road safety.

Method of Review: Review of Papers 

Review Decision: Decision of Appointed Officer Upheld

7 REVIEWS OUTSTANDING

7.1 There remained no reviews previously reported on which decisions were 
still awaited when this report was prepared on 27th October 2016.

8 SECTION 36 PUBLIC LOCAL INQUIRIES RECEIVED

Nil

9 SECTION 36 PUBLIC LOCAL INQUIRIES DETERMINED

9.1 Reference: 14/00169/S36
Proposal: Construction of Wind farm (Revised Scheme) 

comprising 19 no. wind turbines, associated access 
tracks, crane hardstandings, 1 no. meteorological 
mast, substation, construction compound and 2 no. 
borrow pits

Site: Land North Of Nether Monynut Cottage (Aikengall 
IIa), Cockburnspath

Appellant: Community Windpower Ltd

Reasons for Objection:1. Impact on Landscape Character: The proposed 
development would be contrary to Policies G1 and D4 of the Scottish 
Borders 2011 Local Plan, and Policy 10 of the South-East Scotland 
Strategic Development Plan (SESplan) in that the development would 
unacceptably harm the Borders landscape due to: (i) the prominence of 
the application site and the ability of the turbines and infrastructure to be 
seen as highly prominent and poorly contained new components of the 
landscape from a wide area due to their siting beyond the containment 

Page 192



Planning & Building Standards Committee 7th November 2016 5

limitations of the receiving landscape (upland edges), as represented by 
viewpoints and ZTV information within the ES (ii) the unacceptable 
cumulative effects of the turbines and infrastructure with other consented 
or operational development at Crystal Rig, Aikengall, Hoprigshiels and 
Ferneylea resulting from the coalescence of schemes over different phases 
of landscape, between which is an absence of adequate separation which, 
together with a lack of good topographical containment, would cause the 
underlying landscape character to be overwhelmed; and (iii) the adverse 
effect of the development on the underlying landscape resulting from its 
disharmonious appearance, dominance, massing, spread and layout 
design, and its combined relationship with other wind energy development 
with which it has overriding and harmful cumulative landscape effects, 
most noticeably with earlier phas
[...]
ision: Sustained

Summary of Decision: The Reporter, Michael Shiel, concluded that the 
development would make a worthwhile contribution towards the 
achievement of the Scottish Government’s targets for renewable energy 
generation.  The development would have a number of adverse landscape 
and visual impacts but none to the extent that he judged them to be 
unacceptable.  In particular, the effects are mitigated to a degree because 
the wind turbines would be seen in the context of those already built and 
under construction on Monynut Edge.  As a result, the landscape and 
visual impact would be less than if this were a stand-alone development.  
The reporter also stated that there would be no other unacceptable 
environmental impacts, subject to appropriate mitigation measures, that 
can be secured through conditions.  The development is acceptable when 
considered against the criteria in paragraph 169 of Scottish Planning 
Policy.  The development benefits from the presumption in favour of 
development that contributes toward sustainable development introduced 

Page 193



Planning & Building Standards Committee 7th November 2016 6

by Scottish Planning Policy and would not conflict with the relevant policies 
in the extant and emerging development plans for the area.  Finally the 
reported concluded that the proposed development generally meets the 
requirements of Schedule 9 of the Electricity Act.

10 SECTION 36 PUBLIC LOCAL INQUIRIES OUTSTANDING

10.1 There remained one S36 PLIs previously reported on which a decision was 
still awaited when this report was prepared on 27th October 2016.  This 
relates to a site at:

 (Whitelaw Brae Wind Farm), Land 
South East of Glenbreck House, 
Tweedsmuir



Approved by

Ian Aikman
Chief Planning Officer

Signature ……………………………………

Author(s)
Name Designation and Contact Number
Laura Wemyss Administrative Assistant (Regulatory) 01835 824000 Ext 5409

Background Papers:  None.
Previous Minute Reference:  None.

Note – You can get this document on tape, in Braille, large print and various 
computer formats by contacting the address below.  Jacqueline Whitelaw can also give 
information on other language translations as well as providing additional copies.

Contact us at Place, Scottish Borders Council, Council Headquarters, Newtown St 
Boswells, Melrose, TD6 0SA.  Tel. No. 01835 825431 Fax No. 01835 825071
Email: PLACEtransrequest@scotborders.gov.uk

Page 194


	Agenda
	4 Minute.
	5 Draft Supplementary Guidance & Draft Simplified Planning Zone Scheme -  Central Borders Business Park, Tweedbank
	Item No. 5 - SG SPZ Tweedbank
	SG June16 1.pdf
	Tweedbank SPZ - Working Draft.pdf
	Appendix 5 Application Forms.pdf


	6a 16/00141/S36 & 16/00145/S36 - Fallago Rig 2, Longformacus
	Item No. 6(a) - 1600141S36 Fallago Rig 1 Appendix
	Item No. 6(a)  - 1600145S36 Fallago Rig 2 Appendix

	6b 16/00747/FUL - Peebles Nursing Home, Tweed Green, Peebles
	6c 16/00317/FUL - Hawthorn Bower, Tweed Avenue, Peebles
	6d 16/00343/FUL - Priorsford, Tweed Green, Peebles
	6e 16/000792/FUL, 16/00793/FUL and 16/00796/MOD75 - 'Noanswood' and surrounding land at Orchard Farm by Hawick
	6f Item No. 6 (f)- 16 00816 FUL# Land South West Of Carnethy
	6g 16/00614/FUL - Todshawhaugh Farm, Roberton
	7 Appeals and Reviews.



Minutes of the meeting


SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL
PLANNING AND BUILDING STANDARDS COMMITTEE

MINUTES of Meeting of the PLANNING AND 
BUILDING STANDARDS COMMITTEE held 
in Council Chamber, Council Headquarters, 
Newtown St Boswells TD6 0SA on Monday, 
7th November, 2016 at 10.00 am

Present: - Councillors R. Smith (Chairman), M. Ballantyne, J. Brown, J. Campbell,     
J. Fullarton, I. Gillespie, D. Moffat, S. Mountford.

Apologies:-         Councillor B. White.
In Attendance:-   Chief Planning Officer, Principal Roads Planning Officer, Solicitor 

(Graham Nelson), Democratic Services Team Leader, Democratic 
Services Officer (F Henderson).

1. MINUTE. 
There had been circulated copies of the Minute of the Meeting held on 3 October 2016.

DECISION
APPROVED for signature by the Chairman.

2. DRAFT SUPPLEMENTARY GUIDANCE & DRAFT SIMPLIFIED PLANNING ZONE 
SCHEME -  CENTRAL BORDERS BUSINESS PARK, TWEEDBANK 
With reference to paragraph 2 of the Minute of 5 September 2016, there had been 
circulated copies of a report by the Service Director Regulatory Services seeking approval 
of the Draft Supplementary Guidance (SG) and a Draft Simplified Planning Zone (SPZ) 
Scheme relating to the Central Borders Business Park at Tweedbank, Appendix A to the 
report, to be used as a basis for a 12 week public consultation, following approval by 
Council.  Mr Johnson, Principal Officer Plans and Research, Environment infrastructure 
was present and explained that the purpose of the Supplementary Guidance was to 
provide a framework vision for the future development of the sites which were allocated 
within the Scottish Borders Local Development Plan 2016.  The previous report had 
included reference to the proposed Tapestry Building, however, as a decision had not yet 
been made with regard to the preferred location and the site in Tweedbank lay outwith the 
zone, all references had been removed from the report.  The purpose of the Simplified 
Planning Zone was to enable development to take place without the need for planning 
consent, provided the development complied with development parameters and 
conditions.  It would create an employment led redevelopment, providing choice and quick 
delivery for businesses considering locating in this part of Scotland.  Members discussed 
the proposal and although some Members expressed concern that there was insufficient 
evidence to prove this was the best way forward it was agreed that the report be 
presented to Council in December.   

DECISION 
AGREED that:-

(a) the Supplementary Guidance and Simplified Planning Zone Scheme be 
presented to Council for consideration at their meeting in December; and 

(b) subject to Council approval, that the Planning and Building Standards 
Committee receive a report back following the consultation for both the Draft 
Supplementary Guidance and Draft Simplified Planning Zone Scheme.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 



Councillor Mountford declared an interest in Application 16/00141/S36 &16/00145/S36 in 
terms of Section 5 of the Councillors Code of Conduct and left the Chamber during the 
discussion.

4. ORDER OF BUSINESS. 
The Chairman varied the order of business as shown on the agenda and the Appendix to 
the Minute reflects the order in which the applications were considered at the meeting.

5. APPLICATIONS 
There had been circulated copies of reports by the Service Director Regulatory Services 
on applications for planning permission requiring consideration by the Committee.     

DECISION
DEALT with the application as detailed in the Appendix to this Minute.

6. APPEALS AND REVIEWS. 
There had been circulated copies of a report by the Service Director Regulatory Services 
on Appeals to the Scottish Ministers and Local Reviews.  

DECISION
NOTED that:-

(a) there remained four appeals outstanding in respect of:-

(i) Land North of Upper Stewarton, (Kilrubie Wind Farm Development), 
Eddleston, Peebles

(ii) 62 Castle Street, Duns 

(iii) Land North West of Whitmuir Hall, Selkirk 

(iv) 22 Bridge Street, Kelso 

(b)       a review request had been received in respect of removal of existing summer 
house and erection of garden room at Beechwood, Lawyer’s Brae, 
Galashiels – 16/00953/FUL.

(c)    the Local Review Body had overturned the Appointed Officers decision to 
Refuse the following:-

(i)   Replacement windows at 5 East High Street, Lauder – 15/01484/FUL; 

(ii)  Replacement windows and door at 62 Castle Street, Duns –  16/00126/FUL;    
and

(iii)       Change of use of land to commercial storage and siting of 42 No 
storage  containers (retrospective) on Land East of Langlee Mains 
Farmhouse, Galashiels - 16/00397/FUL.

(d) the Local Review Body had upheld the Officers decision to refuse the    
following:-

(i) Erection of poultry building and erection of alter, sacred well and 
stance for statue in Field No 0328, Kirkburn, Cardrona – 
16/00494/FUL; and 

(ii) Extension to form animal flotation unit in Field No. 0328 Kirkburn, 
Cardrona – 16/00495/FUL 



(e)    The Section 36 Public Local Inquiry in respect of the Construction of Wind 
Farm (Revised Scheme) comprising 19no. wind turbines, associated access 
tracks, crane hardstandings, 1 no. meteorological mast, substation, 
construction compound and 2 no. borrow pits on Land North of Nether 
Monynut Cottage (Aikengall IIa), Cockburnspath – 14/00169/S36 was 
sustained.

(f)      there remained one Section 36 appeal outstanding in respect of (Whitelaw 
Brae Wind farm), Land South East of Glenbreck House, Tweedsmuir.

The meeting concluded at 1.30 p.m. 
  


